
NATIONAL FOOD AUTHORITY 

East District Office 

Antipolo City 

 

INVITATION TO BID 

  

DISPOSITION OF DAMAGED STOCKS THRU PUBLIC BIDDING OF 1,843 BAGS  

OR 90,935.50 KG OF PARTIALLY DAMAGED/SWEEPINGS FOR ANIMAL FEEDS  

 

The National Food Authority, East District Office, Antipolo City through its District Bidding Committee 

invites all interested/licensed poultry/hog raisers and feed millers in the public bidding for the sale of the 

following PDU/Sweepings Rice stocks classified as for animal feeds : 

 

LOT 

 NO 

COMMODITY/ 

VARIETY 

CONDITION VOLUME MINIMUM BID 

PRICE /kg 

LOCATION 

   BAG NKG   

1 VMX Partially 

Damaged/ Whse 

sweepings (for 

Animal feeds) 

1,725 85,071.28  

P16.00 

Antipolo 1D 

 VCEW62  40 2,000.00  Antipolo 1D 

 VMX/VCEW52  7 350.00  Antipolo 2D 

 VMX/VCCW42  64 3,148.32  Marikina C 

 WD1A  7 365.90  Antipolo 1D 

 TOTAL 1,843 90,935.50   

 

Interested bidders may inspect the stocks at EDO warehouses (Antipolo 1D, Antipolo 2D and Marikina 

C) from 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM, Monday to Friday except on holiday but no sample shall be taken or 

issued. 

 

The bid shall be for the “WHOLE LOT”, on “AS-IS-WHERE-IS” and “NO SELECTION” basis. 

 

The schedule of Negotiation activities are as follows: 

ACTIVITIES DATE TIME 

Publication 

  NFA-Website 

  Bulletin Boards 

 

Sept. 19 - Sept 25, 2017 

 

 

Submission of Requirements/ 

Issuance of Bidding Documents/ 

Acknowledgment of Contract 

Agreement 

 

September 20 - 25, 2017 

8:00 AM to 5:00 PM 

(Weekdays Only except holiday) 

Pre-bidding Conference September 28, 2017 10:00 AM 

Submission and Opening of Bids September 28, 2017 11:00 AM 

  

The Pre-Bidding Conference and Bidding Proper (submission and opening of bids) shall be conducted at 

the NFA-EDO Multi-Purpose Hall, M. L. Quezon Ext., Brgy. San Roque, Antipolo City. 

 

Interested bidders shall submit valid original and one (1) certified xerox copy of the following 

requirements: 



 

 

1.  Letter of Intent (LOI) to participate in the Public Bidding duly signed by the licensee or the 

Poultry/ Hog Raiser/ Feedmiller; 

2.  NFA Certificate of Grains Business License/Registration as Feed Miller/Poultry/ Hog Raiser 

and Official Receipt of payment of license/registration fee for year 2017; 

3.   Bureau of Animal Industry Certificate of  Registration as feed miller or poultry/hog raiser 

together with  Official Receipt of payment of registration fee for the current year 2017; 

4.   Valid Mayor’s Permit for 2017; 

5.   ITR 2016 duly received and stamped by BIR; 

6.   Special Power of Attorney for the representative, if sole proprietorship/partnership business 

and/or Board Resolution or Secretary’s Certificate, if Corporation/Cooperative which shall be 

limited to employee or immediate members of the family and official/officer/employee of the 

corporation authorizing said representative to represent it in all its transactions with NFA 

relative to the bidding; 

7.   NFA Certificate of Inspection:  

 a.  minimum farm population of 1,000 heads for poultry  

 b.  100 heads for hog raising; 

8.   Barangay Certification as to existence of Poultry/ Hog Raising/ Feedmilling Business; 

9.   Sketch of location of the facility; 

 10. Authority to allow NFA personnel to conduct verification of submitted documents and  

inspection of warehouse and feed mill facilities; 

 11. Certificate of inspection of partially damaged stocks duly signed by the Warehouse 

Supervisor and noted by the Provincial Manager; 

   

Only prospective bidders who submitted the complete bidding requirements and paid the bidding fees of 

TWO THOUSAND PESOS (P 2,000.00) for partially damaged stocks for animal feeds shall be issued the 

bidding documents. 

 

Bidding should be accompanied by Bid Bond in the amount equivalent to 10% of the total amount of bid 

in the form of Cash /Cashier’s/ Manager’s Check payable to the order of the National Food Authority - 

East District Office issued by any reputable commercial bank. The bid bond of the winning bidder shall 

be converted to a Performance Bond upon issuance of the Notice of Award. 

 

For further details, please contact  APM Sonia S. Alvarez or Lewilyn Fontanilla at Telephone Numbers 

696-0786 or 531-7633. 

 

THE NATIONAL FOOD AUTHORITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ACCEPT OR REJECT ANY OR 

ALL BIDS, TO WAIVE ANY FORMALITIES OR DEFECTS FOUND THEREIN AND ANNUL THE 

BIDDING PROCESS, AND REJECT ALL BIDS AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO CONTRACT AWARD, 

WITHOUT THEREBY INCURRING ANY LIABILITY TO THE AFFECTED BIDDER OR BIDDERS 

AND TO ACCEPT ONLY SUCH BIDS MOST ADVANTAGEOUS TO THE GOVERNMENT. 

 

 

                            (SGD) GRACE M. FIGAROLA 
                         OIC, EDO 

               Chairman, Bids & Awards Committee 

 


